

# KLEMENTI



## **ANNUAL REPORT**

Financial year: 1 January 2002 – 31 December 2002

























**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY — THE GROUP**

in thousand €

|                               | 31.12.00  | change                   | 31.12.01  | change                                      | 31.12.02  |
|-------------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|-----------|---|-----------|
| Share capital                 | 2 253     | -                        | 2 253     | -1 690 <sup>(2)</sup><br>282 <sup>(2)</sup> | 845       |
| Share premium                 | 241       | -                        | 241       | 1 690 <sup>(2)</sup><br>42 <sup>(2)</sup>   | 1 973     |
| Revaluation reserve           | 52        | -                        | 52        | 944 <sup>(3)</sup>                          | 996       |
| Mandatory legal reserve       | 55        | 4 <sup>(1)</sup>         | 59        | 8 <sup>(4)</sup>                            | 67        |
| Retained earnings             | 319       | 78 <sup>(1)</sup>        | 397       | 56 <sup>(4)</sup>                           | 453       |
| Profit for the financial year | 82        | -82 <sup>(1)</sup><br>64 | 64        | -64 <sup>(4)</sup><br>-2 038                | -2 038    |
| Total equity                  | 3 002     | 64                       | 3 066     | -770  | 2 296     |
| Number of shares              | 3 525 000 |                          | 3 525 000 |   | 1 321 875 |

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY — THE PARENT**

in thousand €

|                               | 31.12.00  | change                    | 31.12.01  | change                                      | 31.12.02  |
|-------------------------------|-----------|---------------------------|-----------|---|-----------|
| Share capital                 | 2 253     | -                         | 2 253     | -1 690 <sup>(2)</sup><br>282 <sup>(2)</sup> | 845       |
| Share premium                 | 241       | -                         | 241       | 1 690 <sup>(2)</sup><br>42 <sup>(2)</sup>   | 1 973     |
| Revaluation reserve           | 52        | -                         | 52        | 944 <sup>(3)</sup>                          | 996       |
| Mandatory legal reserve       | 55        | 4 <sup>(1)</sup>          | 59        | 8 <sup>(4)</sup>                            | 67        |
| Retained earnings             | 325       | 72 <sup>(1)</sup>         | 397       | 149 <sup>(4)</sup>                          | 546       |
| Profit for the financial year | 76        | -76 <sup>(1)</sup><br>157 | 157       | -157 <sup>(4)</sup><br>-1 907               | -1 907    |
| Total equity                  | 3 002     | 157                       | 3 159     | -640  | 2 520     |
| Number of shares              | 3 525 000 |                           | 3 525 000 |   | 1 321 875 |

(1) General meeting of shareholders decided distribution of 2000 net profit of € 76 thousand as follows: € 4 thousand into mandatory legal reserve and € 72 thousand into retained earnings.

(2) According to the resolution of the extraordinary general meeting of 31 July 2002 the share capital was decreased by the cancellation of shares in the value of € 1 690 thousand, and increased by issuing new shares in the value of € 282 thousand

|                        |            |           |
|------------------------|------------|-----------|
| Number of shares       | 01.01.2002 | 3 525 000 |
| Cancellation of shares | 12.08.2002 | 2 643 750 |
| Issue of shares        | 02.09.2002 | 440 625   |
| Number of shares       | 31.12.2002 | 1 321 875 |

Par value of the issued shares was 0,64 € and issue price 0,73 € per share. The total proceeds were € 323 thousand, including share premium of € 42 thousand.

(3) Revaluation reserve was increased by € 944 thousand due to revaluation of buildings at market value.

(4) General meeting of shareholders decided distribution of 2001 net profit of € 157 thousand as follows: € 8 thousand into mandatory legal reserve and € 149 thousand into retained profit.

Additional information about equity is provided in Note 15.

## ACCOUNTING POLICIES

AS Klementi's consolidated financial statements for financial year ended on 31 December comprise of parent company and its subsidiaries (thereafter the Group). The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the financial statements of AS Klementi are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The financial statements have been prepared in thousand Euro's (€), unless indicated otherwise.

### » Principles of Consolidation

An entity is considered as a subsidiary if parent company possesses adequate control to determine its financial and operational principles and to collect financial gains from its activities. Control has been assumed if the parent company holds directly or indirectly over 50% of shares. The results of subsidiary are included only from the date control was commenced up to the date the control ceased.

In the consolidated financial statements the financial statements of the parent and subsidiaries are consolidated line by line, and receivables, liabilities, profits, losses, and unearned revenue resulting from intra-group operations have been eliminated.

An entity is considered as an associated company if parent company possesses significant influence, but not control, over determining financial and operational principles. The significant influence has been assumed if ownership is at least 25%.

In the balance sheet and income statement of the parent company the investments into subsidiaries have been reported by using equity method.

### » Investments

Investments into shares of other companies have been recorded on the time of acquisition at the acquisition value and thereafter at the fair value. Changes in the fair value have been recorded as income or loss for the period in the income statement.

### » Cash and Cash Equivalents

In the cash flow statement cash in hand, bank account balances (excluding overdraft), short-term deposits, and cash collected are recorded as cash and cash equivalents. Indirect method has been used in preparing the cash flow statement.

### » Foreign Exchange

The transactions in foreign currency are converted into EEK at the rate of exchange quoted by the Bank of Estonia on the transaction date. On the balance sheet date monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted at the rate of exchange quoted by the Bank of Estonia on that date. The profits and losses from the conversion are recognised in the income statement.

The balance sheets of foreign subsidiaries are recorded at the rate of exchange quoted by the Bank of Estonia on the balance sheet date (31.12.2002: 1 LTL = 4.53158 EEK and 1 EUR = 15.64664 EEK; 31.12.2001: 1 LTL = 4.52236 EEK and 1 EUR = 15.64664 EEK).

### » Receivables

In the balance sheet the customer receivables are recorded according to the likelihood of receipts. The doubtful customer receivables have been recorded as expenses of the period and have been recorded in the balance sheet with the minus sign.

Receivables, the collection of which is not feasible or economically justified, are considered to be uncollectible and are written off.

### » Inventories

The goods purchased, raw materials, and other materials are recorded at acquisition cost which consists of purchase price, transportation expenses, and other expenses directly related to the acquisition. Inventories are recorded by using the average acquisition cost method. Work in progress and finished goods are recorded in production price, which is comprised of direct and indirect production costs.

On the balance sheet the inventories are recorded at the lower of acquisition cost or net realizable value.















**Note 10. Short- and Long-Term Debt**

The Group's debt obligations on 31 December 2002 were as follows:

|  | Short-Term   | Long-Term    | Interest Rate  | Term       |
|--|--------------|--------------|----------------|------------|
| <i>» Secured obligations</i>                             |              |              |                |            |
| Eesti Ühispank's credit line                             | 384          | -            | 8.5%           |            |
| Hansapank's credit line                                  | 285          | -            | 10.0%          |            |
| Hansapank's loan   | 204          | 1 138        | EURIBOR + 5.0% | 15.07.2009 |
| EÜP's secured bills of exchange                          | 1 150        | -            | average 6.5%   |            |
| EÜP's factorings   | 49           | -            | 8.5%           |            |
| Convertible bonds –<br>P.T.A. Group OY bankruptcy estate | -            | 77           | 5.0%           | 31.12.2005 |
| <i>» Unsecured obligations</i>                           |              |              |                |            |
| Leases   | 99           | 290          | average 10.4%  | 2003–2007  |
| Loan – P.T.A. Group OY bankruptcy estate                 | -            | 51           | 5.0%           | 31.12.2005 |
| Alta Holding OÜ  | -            | 199          | 0.0%           | 31.12.2005 |
| Innovatsioonifond's liability                            | 52           | -            | 0.0%           |            |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>2 223</b> | <b>1 755</b> |                |            |

Lease obligations of the subsidiary UAB Klementi Vilnius are short-term liability of € 4 thousand and long-term € 4 thousand. Remaining debt obligations are parent's liabilities.

The Group's debt obligations on 31 December 2001 were as follows:

|                                     | Short-Term   | Long-Term  | Interest Rate  | Term       |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|------------|----------------|------------|
| <i>» Secured obligations</i>        |              |            |                |            |
| Eesti Ühispank's credit line        | 450          | -          | 9.0%           |            |
| Sampo Pank's credit line            | 316          | -          | 9.0%           |            |
| Sampo Pank's loan                   | 160          | 545        | EURIBOR + 5.0% | 01.12.2004 |
| EÜP's secured bills of exchange     | 1 150        | -          | average 7.8%   |            |
| EÜP's factorings                    | 233          | -          | 10.0%          |            |
| Convertible bonds – P.T.A. Group OY | -            | 128        | 5.0%           | 20.01.2010 |
| <i>» Unsecured obligations</i>      |              |            |                |            |
| Leases                              | 114          | 303        | average 10.8%  | 2002–2007  |
| Innovatsioonifond's liability       | 52           | -          | 0.0%           |            |
| <b>Total</b>                        | <b>2 475</b> | <b>976</b> |                |            |

**Note 11. Loan Guarantees and Pledged Assets**

The long-term loan from Hansapank is secured by a first ranking mortgage on the registered immovable property of administrative building, production building, and shop's building in the amount of € 1 725 thousand with collateral claim of € 345 thousand and by a second ranking commercial pledge in the amount of € 959 thousand. The purpose of the loan was refinancing of the loan from AS Sampo Pank and financing of working capital. Due to the seasonality of the company's main activities additional working capital was involved by loan agreement.

The Eesti Ühispank's credit line is secured by a first ranking commercial pledge in the amount of € 1 470 thousand, contract for the establishment of a second ranking mortgage on the properties mentioned above in the amount of € 640 thousand with collateral claim of € 115 thousand.

The net book value of the pledged assets was € 2 495 thousand as of 31 December 2002.



### » Profit for the Financial Year

The AS Klementi Group's profit for the financial year differs from the parent company's profit by the negative owners' equity of UAB Klementi Vilnius (investment into the subsidiary is by the parent recorded at zero value) and unrealized profits/losses on the intra-group sales.

### Note 16. Earnings per Share

|   |          | Group<br>2002 | Group<br>2001 | Parent<br>2002 | Parent<br>2001 |
|---|----------|---------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|
| Number of shares (th. pcs.)               | 01.01.02 | 3 525         | 3 525         | 3 525          | 3 525          |
| Cancellation of shares (th. pcs.)         | 12.08.02 | -2 644        | -             | -2 644         | -              |
| Issued shares (th. pcs.)                  | 02.09.02 | 441           | -             | 441            | -              |
| Number of shares (th. pcs.)               | 31.12.02 | 1 322         | 3 525         | 1 322          | 3 525          |
| Profit for the financial year             |          | -2 038        | 64            | -1 907         | 157            |
| Weighted average no. of shares (th. pcs.) |          | 2 643         | 3 525         | 2 643          | 3 525          |
| Basic earnings per share (in EEK)         |          | -0.77         | 0.02          | -0.72          | 0.04           |
| Diluted earnings per share (in EEK)       |          | -0.73         | 0.02          | -0.68          | 0.04           |

Earnings per share have been calculated according to the International Accounting Standards (IAS 33).

Potential ordinary shares are convertible bonds owned by P.T.A. Group OY bankruptcy estate. On 31 July 2002 extraordinary meeting of shareholders decided to decrease the number of potential ordinary shares from 200 000 (par value € 0.64) to 50 000 (par value € 1.53) on 12 August 2002. The owner of convertible bonds is entitled to demand exchange of the convertible bonds for ordinary shares until 20 December 2005. If the owner of convertible bonds has not submitted responsive application for exchanging the convertible bonds to shares, then redemption of the convertible bonds will take place on 31 December 2005.

In 2001, 200 000 convertible bonds were to be potentially issued as ordinary shares.

### Note 17. Off-Balance Sheet Commitments

As of 31 December 2002 AS Klementi has guaranteed employees' loans from Hansapank in the total amount of € 3 thousand.

AS Klementi has also guaranteed the future claims of the suppliers in the total amount of € 83 thousand, Klementi Trading OY's lease obligations in the total amount of € 9.5 thousand and in the amount of rental contract claim of SIA Vision shop, and to Customs Board import tax payments in the total amount of € 160 thousand.

### Note 18. Insured Assets

AS Klementi has insured the following assets:

| Asset                              | Insured value<br>2002 | Insured value<br>2001 |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Buildings                          | 7 518                 | 7 738                 |
| Equipment and cars                 | 3 170                 | 2 654                 |
| Office appliances and IT-equipment | 365                   | 628                   |
| Advertising constructions          | 1                     | 1                     |
| Raw material and finished goods    | 3 355                 | 3 138                 |

In addition to property insurance, AS Klementi has business interruption insurance to cover damage caused as a result of fire, water leakage, theft, and machinery breakdown in total insurance value of € 3 725 thousand (liability period 12 months and waiting period 72 hours).

### Note 19. Net Sales

In 2002 consolidated net sales of AS Klementi were € 8 517 thousand (incl. export € 4 686 thousand or 55.02%) and in 2001 € 7 068 thousand (incl. export € 3 940 thousand or 55.73%).

|                                   | <b>Group<br/>2002</b> | <b>Group<br/>2001</b> | <b>Parent<br/>2002</b> | <b>Parent<br/>2001</b> |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| » <i>Net Sales</i>                |                       |                       |                        |                        |
| Apparel sales                     | 6 307                 | 4 493                 | 6 167                  | 4 644                  |
| Subcontracting and other services | 2 073                 | 2 449                 | 2 073                  | 2 449                  |
| Sale of materials                 | 48                    | 42                    | 50                     | 43                     |
| Canteen's sale                    | 89                    | 84                    | 89                     | 84                     |
| <b>Total net sales</b>            | <b>8 517</b>          | <b>7 068</b>          | <b>8 379</b>           | <b>7 220</b>           |
| » <i>incl. Export Sales</i>       |                       |                       |                        |                        |
| Apparel sales                     | 2 874                 | 1 649                 | 2 735                  | 1 800                  |
| Subcontracting and other services | 1 811                 | 2 290                 | 1 810                  | 2 290                  |
| Sale of materials                 | 1                     | 1                     | 1                      | 1                      |
| <b>Total export sales</b>         | <b>4 686</b>          | <b>3 940</b>          | <b>4 548</b>           | <b>4 092</b>           |
| <i>share of export sales</i>      | <i>55.0%</i>          | <i>55.7%</i>          | <i>54.3%</i>           | <i>56.7%</i>           |

The main export countries are as follows:

| <b>Country</b> | <b>2002</b>  | <b>2001</b>  |
|----------------|--------------|--------------|
| Finland        | 3 029        | 2 730        |
| Sweden         | 506          | 373          |
| Lithuania      | 667          | 262          |
| Latvia         | 454          | 508          |
| Other          | 30           | 67           |
| <b>Total</b>   | <b>4 686</b> | <b>3 940</b> |

### Note 20. Change in Inventories of Finished Goods and Work in Progress

In 2002, the parent's balance of finished goods decreased by € 542 thousand, caused primarily by revaluation of the balance of the previous periods and faster realisation.

In 2002, the balance of work in progress decreased by € 297 thousand, whilst the costs of materials in the cost of semi-finished goods was € 201 thousand or 60.65%. The decrease in the balance of work in progress was caused by the vacation of apparel workers in December.

### Note 21. Other Revenue

|   | <b>Group<br/>2002</b> | <b>Group<br/>2001</b> | <b>Parent<br/>2002</b> | <b>Parent<br/>2001</b> |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Rental income                               | 39                    | 61                    | 39                     | 61                     |
| Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets | 13                    | 12                    | 16                     | 12                     |
| Proceeds from other sales                   | 12                    | 18                    | 16                     | 18                     |
| Compensation for damage                     | 16                    | 4                     | 16                     | 4                      |
| Gain from change in spread                  | 11                    | 40                    | 8                      | 40                     |
| Other revenue                               | 11                    | 18                    | 11                     | 18                     |
| <b>Total</b>                                | <b>102</b>            | <b>153</b>            | <b>106</b>             | <b>153</b>             |





**Note 26. Related Party Transactions****» Transactions with Employees:**

AS Klementi sold tangible fixed assets to its employees at market value in the total amount of € 2 thousand and the gain from the sale was € 2 thousand. AS Klementi sold used sewing machines that were registered as expensed assets to its employees in the total amount of € 0.8 thousand.

A passenger car that was registered as tangible fixed asset was transferred to a former employee as severance pay and tax on fringe benefit was paid based on the market value of the car. Also, a passenger car was sold to a former employee as severance pay below the market value, the loss from the sales was € 9 thousand. Fringe benefit tax was paid based on the difference of the sales price and the market value.

**» Transactions with Shareholders:**

On 1 September 2002 AS Klementi signed with AS Alta Capital an agreement with the objective to receive consultancy services with regard to developing company's new retail concept and internal financial system, in the total amount of € 19 thousand. The term of the agreement was 31 December 2002.

**» Transactions with Parent Company:**

With P.T.A. Group OY until 12 July 2002.

During the first half of 2002 P.T.A. Group OY bought from AS Klementi sewing services, support materials, etc in the total amount of € 423 thousand and logistics services € 73 thousand. Logistics services were sold to PTA Group OY bankruptcy estate in the total amount of € 18 thousand. Telephone services were sold to P.T.A. Group OY in the total amount of € 0.7 thousand and to PTA Group OY bankruptcy estate € 0.3 thousand.

During the first half of 2002 AS Klementi bought from P.T.A. Group OY goods purchased and fabrics in the total amount of € 50 thousand and returned to the parent company purchased goods in the total amount of € 71 thousand and tangible fixed assets € 7 thousand. Interest cost of convertible bonds paid to P.T.A. Group OY was € 2 thousand and to PTA Group OY bankruptcy estate € 2 thousand.

In the transactions with the related parties ordinary prices have been used.

**Note 27. The Risks Related to the Company's Operations and the Management Board's Vision on Managing the Risks****» Credit Risk**

Credit risk is a potential loss accompanying the failure of business partners to fulfil their obligations. Foremost, the ability of large clients to pay on time for goods supplied has importance here. The company gives credit to all trustworthy clients. The term of the credit is 30-90 days and the credit limit is € 19-64 thousand. In 2002, the exceptions were Lithuanian company Taimesta UAB and Latvian companies SIA Vision and Neo Prim, who are importers of AS Klementi products and wholesalers and retail sellers in Lithuania and Latvia and to whom more credit has been extended. Assessment of accounts receivable has been described in Note 2.

**» Foreign Exchange Risk**

In 2002, export accounted for 55.02% of AS Klementi's consolidated sales. Majority of the production materials are bought from abroad. The more important currencies used in everyday business include EUR, SEK, LVL, LTL, and USD. Foreign currency transactions for purchasing services and goods are mainly in EUR, SEK, and USD, and for sale of goods mainly in EUR, SEK, LVL, and LTL. The company is open to the fluctuations of exchange rate of SEK, USD, LVL, and LTL against EEK. The company is not using forwards, options, or other money market instruments, because the management's analysis has indicated that the risks arising from open currency positions do not exceed the costs accompanying the costs related to using the money market instruments referred to above.

**» Interest Rate Risk**

The company's interest rate risk is dependent on the fluctuations of EURIBOR (see also Note 10).

**» Fair Value**

The fair values of cash, accounts payable, loans and debt obligations do not differ considerably from their book values.





